efforts, the Group’s financial results would be
adversely impacted.

Masan Group’s success is dependent on the
performance of the company’s management
and employees. Although neither Masan
Food nor Techcombank is solely reliant on
any individual, manager or board member,
the prospects of Masan are directly tied to
the skills, capabilities and efforts of the firm’s
human capital. Also, the success of the firm
is impacted by the ability of Masan to recruit
and retain skilled employees.

The quality of raw materials, customer service
and risk management discipline are also core
factors that may impact Masan’s underlying
operations. Failure to meet and maintain the
high standard of raw materials, customer
service and risk management capabilities may
adversely impact our financial performance.

The firm’s business outlook is directly tied to
the economic prospects of Vietnam. Thus,
if Vietnam should experience an economic
recession, this will materially impact the
Group. Inflationary pressures and the growing
trade deficit also remain a risk to the Group’s
underlying operations.

48  |   Masan Group

BALANCE SHEET 2008 2009 2008 2009
Figures in VND million Audited Audited Pro forma Pro forma

Current assets 1,215,821 2,441,831 1,215,821 2,441,831

Cash and cash equivalents 97,479 1,123,616 97,479 1,123,616

Short-term investments 308,900 776,000 308,900 776,000

Net accounts receivable - trade 112,960 54,938 112,960 54,938

Other receivables 480,576 227,998 480,576 227,998

Inventories 183,397 199,466 183,397 199,466

Other current assets 32,509 59,813 32,509 59,813

Non-current assets 359,572 4,575,263 4,231,388 4,527,252

Fixed assets 259,928 605,360 259,928 605,360

Tangible fixed assets 201,369 465,483 201,369 465,483

Finance lease tangible fixed assets 14,646 14,096 14,646 14,096

Intangible fixed assets 43,858 72,865 43,858 72,865

Construction in progress 55 52,916 55 52,916

Long term investments 71,918 3,919,827 3,943,734 3,871,816

Other long-term assets 27,726 50,076 27,726 50,076

TOTAL ASSETS 1,575,393 7,017,094 5,447,209 6,969,083

49Annual Report 2009   |

BALANCE SHEET 2008 2009 2008 2009

Figures in VND million Audited Audited Pro forma Pro forma

Current liabilities 666,853 1,210,937 1,566,853 1,210,937

Short-term borrowings and liabilities 297,333 687,260 297,333 687,260

Current account payables 159,564 267,168 159,564 267,168

Advance from customers 4,599 11,267 4,599 11,267

Tax payables 66,771 77,417 66,771 77,417

Payroll payables 9,120 148 9,120 148

Accured expenses 27,155 163,590 27,155 163,590

Related-company payables 100,077 131 100,077 131

Other current liabilities 2,234 3,956 902,234 3,956

Non-current liabilities 35,746 736,618 35,746 736,618

Long-term borrowings and liabilities 34,313 734,723 34,313 734,723

Other non-current liabilities 1,433 1,895 1,433 1,895

TOTAL LIABILITIES 702,599 1,947,555 1,602,599 1,947,555

Chartered capital 32,000 4,853,998 2,531,797 4,853,998

Capital surplus 0 1,421,817 472,019 1,421,817

Other reserves 227,892 (1,947,256) 227,892   (1,947,256)

Retained earnings 213,319 434,707 213,319 386,696

Bonus & welfare funds (1,391) (1,178) (1,391)   (1,178)

TOTAL EQUITY 471,820 4,762,088 3,443,636 4,714,077

MINORITY INTEREST 400,974 307,451 400,974 307,451

TOTAL RESOURCES 1,575,393 7,017,094 5,447,209 6,969,083

50  |   Masan Group

INCOME STATEMENT 2008 2009 2008 2009
Figures in VND million Audited Audited Pro forma Pro forma

Total revenue 2,003,550 4,078,147 2,00,550 4,078,147

Less sales deductions (81,462) (120,333) (81,462) (120,333)

Net sales 1,922,088 3,957,814 1,922,088 3,957,814

Cost of Goods Sold (1,324,167) (2,583,876) (1,324,167) (2,583,876)

Gross profit 597,921 1,373,938 597,921 1,373,938

Selling, General & Administrative expenses (222,994) (742,038) (222,994) (740,601)

Financial income 134,525 160,292 134,525 160,292

Financial expense (58,297) (103,130) (58,297) (89,480)

Net operating profit 451,155 689,062 451,155 704,149

Net other income / (expense) 3,758 (4,146) 3,758 (4,146)

Share of associate’s results 0 48,010 236,617 340,033

Profit before tax 454,913 732,926 691,530 1,040,036

Income tax expense (54,808) (53,408) (54,808) (53,408)

Profit after tax 400,105 679,518 636,722 986,628

Attributable to

Minority interest 189,770 262,944 172,966 268,017

Equity holders of the company 210,335 416,574 463,756 718,611

51Annual Report 2009   |

Discussion on Audited vs.
Pro Forma Results

In the accompanying analysis of financial